


BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida | DOCKET NO. 20240099-EI
Public Utilities Company.

FPUC’S RESPONSE TO STAFF’S 34™ SET OF DATA REQUESTS

1. Please refer to the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Settlement), filed in
Docket No. 20240099-EI, Section III. “Revenue Requirement,” for the following
request.! Will a carrying charge apply to any amounts potentially deferred as
indicated in subsection c.? If so, what will be the carrying charge?

COMPANY RESPONSE:
There will not be a carrying charge applied to the deferred amount.

2. Please refer to the Settlement, Section III. “Revenue Requirement,” subsection d.
for the following requests.

a. Does this section imply that the Company will apply a weighted average cost
of capital of 6.36 percent to an actual investment balance related to the relevant
substation and transmission assets, but, will not seek to implement an annual
revenue requirement amount in excess of $727,778?

COMPANY RESPONSE:

Yes, the Company will apply a weighted average cost of capital of 6.36% to an actual
investment balance related to the relevant substation and transmission assets up to an
annual revenue requirement of $727,778.

b. If the response to subpart a. is affirmative, staff understands the revenue
requirement figure of $727,778 was calculated using a cost of equity of 10.15
percent. Please explain how the Company will achieve the same (or less than)
revenue requirement while assessing a higher cost of capital than originally
estimated.

COMPANY RESPONSE:

The $727,778 was based on projected costs. If the costs are higher, the amount recoverable
through the step increase will be capped at the $727,778, and the Company will not earn its
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allowed return on that additional cost until the next rate case. If the amount is lower, the
amount submitted for recovery through the step increase will be less than the $727,778 based
on the actual costs. The potential for a temporary under-recovery was not material enough
to cause an issue in settlement negotiations.

3. Please refer to the Settlement, Section VIII. “Rate Case Expense” for the following
request. Is staff correct that this this section amends the previous 4-year (originally
requested 3-year) rate case expense amortization period?

COMPANY RESPONSE:

The Company originally requested a 4-year amortization period. At the March 4, 2025,
Agenda conference, OPC requested that a S-year amortization period be applied. The
Company stated it would not object to the period be extended to S years. The Settlement
reflects the 5-year amortization period included in Commission Order No. PSC-2025-
0114-PAA-EI, at page 55, and the Company will use that period to amortize the actual
balance of rate case costs at completion of the case.
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